ROM: Infrastruc	cture & Facilti	es DATE: 10	7/17/17 RESOLUTIO	N#_IF-132-1
PPROVED BY O ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 10/11/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes
L	ANDFILL 2 LEACH	HATE COLLECTION S' FINAL PAYMENT	YSTEM UPGRADES	
	5			
	System Upgrades to N		16, awarded the contract sees, 6392 Deere Rd. Syracus	
		A .	2016, authorized Change C no additional cost to the Cou	
WHEREAS, thand	ne contract has been o	completed to specification	s for the contract amount of	\$204,722.19,
		of the required documents, appliance, now, therefore, be	the County Attorney will re	view them for
		authorized to be processe contract amount of \$204,72	d to NRC Environmental S 22.19, and be it further	ervices, 6392
RESOLVED, thereby is, authorized to			the Chairman of the Legisl	ature be, and
*				
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE	& FACILITIES			
	*			
ADMINISTRATION (COMMITTEE	9	¥	
	2.			, E.

ROM: Infrastruc	ture & Facilities	DATE: 10	/17/17 I	RESOLUTION	# IF-133-1
Committee	and Administrati	ion Committee	•		(
PPROVED BY)	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	40.746	N.
	CO. MANAGER	AD - 10/11/17	Approved: Ayes _ Rejected: Ayes _	Abs	Noes
-++X		-	Referred:		

NIAGARA COUNTY REFUSE DISPOSAL DISTRICT CONSTRUCTIONAND DEMOLITION DEBRIS LANDFILL CLOSURE AND SITE UPGRADES PROJECT CHANGE ORDER NO. 11-FINAL PAYMENT

WHEREAS, Resolution No. CW-011-16, dated May 3, 2016, awarded the contract for Niagara County Refuse Disposal District Construction and Demolition Debris Landfill Closure and Site Upgrades to Mark Cerrone, Inc. 2368 Maryland Ave. Niagara Falls, New York 14305, for a contract amount of \$1,997,000, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-116-16, dated December 6, 2016, authorized Change Order No. 1 for pipe substitutions, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-117-16, dated December 6, 2016, authorized Change Order No. 2 for modifications to the leachate storage tank, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-118-16, dated December 6, 2016, authorized Change Order No. 4 for debris fence removal, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-119-16, dated December 6, 2016, authorized Change Order No. 6 for the installation of utility pole guy wires, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-120-16, dated December 6, 2016, authorized Change Order No. 7 for the installation of an air vacuum release valve, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-121-16, dated December 6, 2016, authorized Change Order No. 8 for the installation of a flow meter junction box, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-122-16, dated December 6, 2016, authorized Change Order No. 9 for a no cost time extension of substantial completion, and

WHEREAS, Change Order requests No. 3, No.5 and No. 10 were denied, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to reduce the contract in the amount of \$66,852.69, for a revised contract amount of \$1,930,147.31, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that final payment is authorized to be processed to Mark Cerrone, Inc. 2368 Maryland Ave. Niagara Falls, New York 14305, for a final contract amount of \$1,930,147.31, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ROM: Infrastructure & Facilit and Administration Comm		RES	SOLUTION#F_134-1
PPROVED BY CO. MANAGER CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 10/11/17 AD - 10/11/17	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	TIONAbsNoes
CAPITAI	HIGHWAY EXCAVATORS PROJECT BUDGET MODI		
WHEREAS, the County applied for highway heavy equipment, which require a t		icipal Facilities Prog	ram for various types of
WHEREAS, the County has success ID #9215, in the amount of \$224,000, requir			acilities Program, Project
RESOLVED, that the following bud	get modification be effectuated:	*	*
INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUN	ID BALANCE:		
A 40599.00	Appropriated Fund Balance	-	\$96,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION:		¥	
A.07.9901.000.79010.10	Transfer to Capital Reserve		\$96,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUN	D BALANCE:		
AH 40511.00	Appropriated Capital Reserv	7e	\$96,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	*		
AH.07.9950.000.79010.00	Transfer to Capital Projects		\$96,000
INCREASE ANTICIPATED REVEN	NUE:		
HXXX.15.5110.000.43097.01 HXXX.15.5110.000.45031.10	SAMS Grant Interfund Transfers – From G	Capital Reserve	\$224,000 \$ 96,000
INCREASE ANTICIPATED EXPEN	ISES:		
HXXX.15.5110.000.72100.10	Heavy Equipment	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	\$320,000
	Y		
INFRASTRUCTURES & FACILITIES COMMITTEE		9	

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ROM: Infrastructur	e & Facilities	DATE: 10	/17/17 RESOLUTIO	N# IF-135-1
Committee an	d Administration	n Committee	, Adsorbo III	
PPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 10/11/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs.	Noes
		AD - 10/11/17	Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes

BRIDGE ASPHALT CONCRETE DECK OVERLAYS & JOINT REPAIRS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1

WHEREAS, the Bridge Asphalt Concrete Deck Overlays & Joint Repairs Project, Towns of Hartland, Newfane, Niagara, Pendleton, Royalton, Somerset, Wheatfield, and Wilson, Niagara County, PIN 5761.36 (the "Project"), is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the Non-Federal share of the costs of the Construction/Construction Inspection phases of the project, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the Federal and Non-Federal shares of the cost of the Construction/Inspection phases of the Project or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to reflect the funding levels set forth by Schedule A in the attached agreement:

INCREASE REVENUE:

D.15.5120.000 44597.01	Federal Aid Capital Construction	\$ 54,937
D.15.5120.000 43591.00	State Aid Capital Construction	\$ 42,000

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

D.15.5120.000 74800.06 Repairs and Maintenance-Bridges \$ 96,937

and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the project's Construction/Inspection phases exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be, and hereby is, authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications, or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid on behalf of the

County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation, in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the Municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of Federal Aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary Agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

	JRE & FACILITIES	
COMMITTEE		
	*	
ADMINISTRATI	ON COMMITTEE	

ROM: _Infrastruc	ture & Facilities	DATE: 10/	17/17	RESOLUTION	# IF-136-17
Committee	and Administrati	on Committee			
PPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE .	ACTION	
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 10/11/17	Approved: Ayes		Noes
		AD - 10/11/17	Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
			Referred:		

NIAGARA ROAD BRIDGE OVER BERGHOLZ CREEK FEDERAL AID LOCAL PROJECT AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1

WHEREAS, the Niagara Road Bridge over Bergholz Creek Project, Town of Wheatfield, Niagara County, PIN 5762.19 (the "Project"), is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 95% federal funds and 5% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of the Construction/Construction Inspection phases of the project, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the Construction/Inspection phases of the Project or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to reflect the funding levels set forth by Schedule A in the attached agreement:

DECREASE REVENUE:

H604.15.5197.000 43501.00

Consol Highway Aid Revenue

\$ 920,779.65

INCREASE REVENUE:

H604.15.5197.000 44597.01

Federal Aid Capital Const Hwy

\$1,433,550.00

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

H604.15.5107.000 72600.02

Infrastructure Bridges

\$ 512,770.35

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby agrees that the County of Niagara shall be responsible for all costs of the project which exceed the amount of the NY Bridge Funding awarded to the County, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of \$1,559,000 is hereby appropriated in account H604.15.5197.000 72600.02 and made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phases of the project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the project's Construction/Construction Inspection phases exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Niagara hereby agrees that construction of the project shall begin no later than eighteen (18) months after award and that the project shall be completed within three (3) years of commencing construction, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be, and hereby is, authorized to execute all necessary agreements, certifications, or reimbursement requests for federal aid on behalf of the County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation, in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the Municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefore, that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

COMMITTEE	
A DMINISTR ATION COMMITTEE	

DIED ASTRICTIBE & EACH ITIES

ROM: _Infrastr	ucture & Faciliti	es DATE: 10	/17/17 RESOLUTIO)N#_IF-137-17
Committ	ee and Administra	tion Committee	100000110	/11/1/
PPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 10/11/17 AD - 10/11/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Rejected: Ayes Abs. Referred:	NoesNoes
			TY JAIL BUILDING NO. RAILS FINAL PAYMENT	
consulting services	s for the Niagara County	Jail Building No. 1 Fro	5, the Legislature awarded that Facade Repairs and Roo 300, Buffalo, NY 14203, in	f Safety Rails
WHEREAS	s, the contract has been co	ompleted for the original c	contract amount of \$43,314,	and
		f the required documents, pliance, now, therefore, b	the County Attorney will re e it	view them for
	D, that final payment is a 300, Buffalo, NY 14203,		to Watts Architecture and Er	ngineering, 95
	O, that, following the Co		the Chairman of the Legisl	ature be, and
	*			(2)
INFRASTRUCTUE COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES		3H	
	a e			
ADMINISTRATIO	N COMMITTEE	····		,
	2	w.		

Committee an	d Adminiatort		/17/17 RESOLU	TION# IF-138-1
And the second s	a Administrati	on Committee		
PPROVED BY D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 10/11/17 AD - 10/11/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes A Rejected: Ayes A Referred:	bs Noes bs Noes
		RT ROAD REPAVING I JLTANT AMENDMENT		w
	*			
services for Lockport I	Road Repaving project to Erdman, Anthon	0-16, dated August 2, 20 ect to complete design and & Associates Inc., 8608	d perform construction a	dministration and
		nd the contract to allow to \$23,461, for a revised co.		
		of the required documents, apliance, now, therefore, be		I review them for
construction administra	ation and construction	or consulting services bon inspection to Erdman, exceed \$136,279, and be it	Anthony & Associates	
RESOLVED, the hereby is, authorized to		ounty Attorney's review, documents.	the Chairman of the Le	gislature be, and
	*	•		*
		9	*	
INFRASTRUCTURE &	FACILITIES			
COMMITTEE				
	N,			¥
		,		
	The second secon			
ADMINISTRATION C	OMMITTEE		¥-	

ROM:	Infrastructure & Faciliti	es DATE: 10/	17/17 RESOLUTION	V#_IF-139-1
3	Committee and Administra	ation Committee		-
PPROVE		COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 10/11/17 AD - 10/11/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes
* *	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC	WORKS - NC POWER	BUDGET MODIFICATION	N
and	WHEREAS, Niagara County recei	ves low cost power from	the New York Power Author	ity (NYPA),
for ele	WHEREAS, additional funds are rectric transportation charges, now, the		nder of expenses for 2017 in	the line item
	RESOLVED, that the following but	dget modifications be effec	tuated:	
e .	INCREASE ESTIMATED REVEN	UE:	σ_{ij}	*
	A.25.1620.108.42655.03	Sale of Excess Power	\$105,000.00	
70.0	INCREASE ESTIMATED APPRO	PRIATION:		
	A.25.1620.108.74850.02	Electric	\$105,000.00	w.
	ASTRUCTURES & FACILITIES MITTEE			*
ADMI	NISTRATION COMMITTEE	01-40-1-0-1-0-1-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-		
91			ii ii	

M: Infrastruct Committee	ure & Facilit	DATE: 10	/17/17 RESC	DLUTION#_IF-140
ROVED BY ATTORNEY		COMMITTEE ACTION	Referred:OVEMENTS	
	CAPITAL F	PROJECT BUDGET MOD	IFICATION	_ 16
				D 0 1
		or funds from the State and k, which require a thirty-perc		Program for various
		esfully secured funds from the control of \$105,000 of		
RESOLVED, th	at the following bud	get modification be effectuate	ed:	F
INCREASE AP	PROPRIATED FUN	D BALANCE:		
A 40599.00		Appropriated Fund Balanc	e	\$105,000
INCREASE API	PROPRIATION:	*		*
A.07.9901.000.7	9010.10	Transfer to Capital Reserve	•	\$105,000
INCREASE API	PROPRIATED FUN	D BALANCE:		
AH 40511.00		Appropriated Capital Rese	rve	\$105,000
INCREASE APP	PROPRIATION:			
AH.07.9950.000	.79010.00	Transfer to Capital Projects	3	\$105,000
INCREASE AN	ΓΙCIPATED REVE	NUE:		
HXXX.15.7110.0 HXXX.15.7110.0		SAMS Grant Interfund Transfers – From	Capital Reserve	\$245,000 \$105,000
INCREASE AN	TICIPATED EXPEN	ISES:		
HXXX.15,7110.0	000,72400.00	Land Improvements		\$350,000
		•		
	40	7	e de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la co	

COMMITTEE

		ture & Facilitie		0/17/17	RESOLUTION	#_IF-141-
COIL	mircree	and Administrat	ion Committee	.*		
ROVED BY		REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIV	E ACTION	
ATTORNE	Y	CO. MANAGER	IF - 10/11/17		es Abs	
Theat			AD - 10/11/17		es Abs	Noes
				Referred:		
			*.		*	
		Contract of the Contract of the Contract of Contract o	VING AND CONFIRMING E OF THE NIAGARA CO			
		IN THE CO	DUNTY OF NIAGARA, N	EW YORK		
						d a
			of the Niagara County Wat Rate Schedule of said Wate		adopted a Resolu	tion on April
WI	HEREAS,	pursuant to the provision	s of Section 266 of the Co	unty Law, a Pu	blic Hearing on s	uch proposed
			blished in accordance with			
			ctober 17, 2017 at 6:45 p.m			
and allowed	d to offer e	vidence on such proposed	increase, now, therefore, be	e it	reconstruction of the second	*
RE	SOLVED,	by the Niagara County Le	egislature of the County of N	Niagara, New Y	ork, as follows:	
0		TI	M' O N' N' D'	est a District of	Daniel and a state	. Californ water o
	ction 1.	s follows, effective Januar	Niagara County Water Dis	strict Kules and	Regulations estat	msning rates
are nereby i	approved a	s tonows, circotivo Janua.			\$	
Sec	etion XII -	Water Service Classificat	ions and Rates	P ₁	* *	
Cla	ssification	No. 1 – Rates are hereby	established as follows:		F	
Rat	es for wate	r used by Corporations lo	cated within the District wi	th properties su	bject to Water Dis	trict Taxes:
			ocated outside the District abetween the District and sai		(3).	its by annual
Wa	ter Rate				\$0.90/1,000	gallons
Clas	ssification	No. 1A – Rates are hereby	y established as follows:			*
Rate	es for wate	r used by Corporations or	other entities located outsid	le the District (d	out of District rate)
Wat	on Data				¢1 90/1 000	rallons on
such other ra	ate that sha	II be determined by contra	act between the Niagara Co	unty Water Dist	trict and Corporati	ons or other
entities.						
Sect	ion 2.	This Resolution shall tol	ke effect as hereinbefore set	forth		
5001		ino resolution shall tal	a vitor as notombologo set	. Juli		

ROM: Legislators Mark J. Grozio,	DATE; 10)/17/17 RE	SOLUTION	IL-091-
Owen T. Steed, Jason A. Zo Dennis F. Virtuoso	na and	9		
PPROVED BY REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE AC	LIUN	
O. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER		Approved: Ayes		Noes ·
1 Amount		Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
- / \	-	Referred:		
RESOLUTION IN SUPPO	DT EAD THE CAMED	CET COL AD DD	TECT	
	IE TOWN OF SOMER		JUECI	
5				
×		0 8		
WHEREAS, Somerset Operating Consolar farms in its existing 1,800- acre site of generation plant in the country that has a large	on Lake Road in the To-	wn of Somerset be		
WHEREAS, the proposed large-sca balanced energy generation model that will g the equivalent of an estimated 3,100 homes, a	enerate 18 megawatts of			
WHEREAS, the construction cost is union jobs during construction resulting in a s				# 1000
WHEREAS, Somerset Operating co renewable energy purchase by the New York Solar and provide new revenue opportunities	Power Authority that w	ill allow for the co	The second of th	
WHEREAS, the Niagara County Leg the Somerset Solar project, now, therefore, be		omerset Operating	Company's	pursuit of
RESOLVED, that the Niagara County to the New York Power Authority for constru-		1 (A)		pplication
RESOLVED, copies of this resoluti Koelmel, New York State Governor Andrew Zemsky and Town of Somerset Supervisor Da	Cuomo, President and CI			
n				
R x	9	x ,		
LEGISLATOR MARK J. GROZIO	LEGISLA	FOR OWEN T. ST	EED .	DP-12-CHIMICE TAP
is a second	- V _e	985 17		
8 at 1		8		*
	3			
LEGISLATOR JASON A. ZONA	LEGISLAT	OR DENNIS F. V	IRTUOSO	

	MAGAI	A COUNTE LEGISLA.	LUKE	4
ROM: Legislators	Kathryn L. Lanc	e, DATE: 10	/17/17 PECOLUTE	ON#_IL-092-17
Anthony J. Wm. Keith	Nemi, David E. McNall and Rebbe	Godfrey	717777 RESOLUTIO	OIN#
PPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs.	Noes
Che Handren and Market State of the Control of the			Referred: Ayes Abs.	
		AW TO AMEND LOCAL MINATE THE TEN-YEA		
Ol		X EXEMPTION FOR CO		
	*			
veterans that served t	heir country during the	Cold War but not during a	islature adopted Local Law ctual, declared war, to a vete of the State of New York, and	rans exemption
amending section 485	-b of the Real Property	0	aw Senate Bill 5659-A (same vernments the option to contren-year limitation.	
WHEREAS, I	Legislator Kathryn L. La	nce, et al. presents in writin	ng the following Local Law:	
	to amend Local Law No. regard to the ten-year lim		rovide a real property tax exe	emption to cold
Be it enacted b	by the County Legislatur	e of the County of Niagara	as follows:	
Local Law No. 8 of 2	Viagara hereby amends 007 shall continue to ap	Local Law No. 8 of 2007	Real Property Tax Law of th , to provide that the exempt of qualifying real property fo	ion adopted in
Section 2. shall apply to assessment			on its filing with the Secretar s occurring one or after Janua	
	Chambers, Niagara Co		a public hearing upon said p t, New York, on the 21 st day	
shall post a notice upo shall publish such notice	on the bulletin boards in see in the Lockport Union and an abstract of the tex	the Courthouse at Lockpo Sun & Journal and the Ni	t least six days in advance of ort, the Civic Building at Nia agara Gazette; such notice sh ork of the Legislature, with th	gara Falls and all contain the
# 1 S	w **			¥

LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE

LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI

LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY	LEGISLATOR WM. KEITH MCNALL
	*,

'ROM: _		Michael A. Hill		/17/17 1	RESOLUTION#	IL-093-1
Vi.	ECOHOMIC DE	evelopment Comm	ittee	_g a.		
PPROVE		REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 10/11/17	LEGISLATIVE A		
O. AIR	TO THE PARTY OF TH	CO. MANAGER	ED - 10/11/17	Approved: Ayes _ Rejected: Ayes _	Abs	Noes
	-(X	. 	7 Annual Control of the Control of t	Referred:		
	`-()		W.			
RE	SOLUTION IN		E MIDDLEPORT COM		IRS, INC. THI	ROUGH
		THE	USE OF CASINO FUNI	DING		
Midd		The filter of th	unity Choirs is made up o I bell choir (The Middlep		D 1831	choir (The
appro			nunity Choirs is a volu dleport, Medina, Gasport,			
and pi		e Middleport Comm Cantata to the commu	unity Choirs performs at nity, and	many local func	tions througho	ut the year
bell su			unity Choirs are in need concert programs, and	of new choral ar	nd hand bell m	usic, hand
Comm	WHEREAS, th		egislature Casino Fund c	contributions will	support the M	∕Iiddleport
	RESOLVED, th	nat the Niagara Count	y Legislature support the l	Middleport Comr	munity Choirs ย	ıs follows:
8	Middleport Con	nmunity Choirs		963	\$1,500.00	.9 %
and be	it further	¥				
Develo	RESOLVED, the price of the comment 2017 bud	production of the second secon	lget modification be effe	ctuated to the N	iagara County	Economic
	INCREASE AP	PROPRIATED FUN	D BALANCE:			
	A.28.8020.812 4	40599.01 Appro	priated Fund Balance - Co	mmitted Funds	\$1,500.00	
	INCREASE AP	PROPRIATIONS:	as		2011 2)	
	A.28.8020.812 7	74400.15 Seneca	Niagara Community Deve	elopment Fund	\$1,500.00	
		es Pi	· `>	K		.*.
80000000000000000000000000000000000000		Si	15 39 5			
LEGIS	LATOR MICHA	EL A. HILL	ECONOM	IC DEVELOPMI	ENT COMMIT	TEE

ROM: Legislators Wm. Keith	McNall,	DATE: 10/	17/17 RI	SOLUTION#	IL-095-
Anthony J. Nemi, Will: and Economic Developme PPROVED BY REVIEWED B O. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGE RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF	iam J. Colling	SEE ACTION 10/11/17	LEGISLATIVE AC' Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	I'ION Abs. Abs.	NoesNoes
		¥-			
WHEREAS, "Lockport Blue" is a men and women in Law Enforcement, and		nity-wide camp	aign to support and	I show appreci	ation to the
WHEREAS, there will be weekl exhibit of uniforms from the three different	y events scheduled t nt branches on displa	throughout the i	month including C s of the Union Sur	offee with a (Cop and an
WHEREAS, the creativity and et the community come together to show the					dents from
RESOLVED, that the Niagara Co	unty Legislature supp	oorts Lockport E	Blue campaign as f	ollows:	*
Lockport Blue	v 4			\$3,000.00	
and be it further	±		3	¥1	
RESOLVED, that the followin Development 2017 budget:	g budget modificat	tion be effectu	nated to the Nia	gara County	Economic
INCREASE APPROPRIATED FU	JND BALANCE:	6			
A.28.8020.812 40599.01 A	appropriated Fund Ba	lance - Commit	ted Funds \$3,000.	00.	
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS				- No.	
A.28.8020.812 74400.15 Se	eneca Niagara Comm	nunity Developn	nent Fund \$3,000.	00	
		,	,	**	
Hr. N					6
LEGISLATOR WM. KEITH MCNALL		LEGISLATO	R ANTHONY J. N	IEMI	<u> </u>
5. gr		211			
8.				1	
LEGISLATOR WILLIAM J. COLLINS		ECONOMIC :	DEVELOPMENT	COMMITTE	3